
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1060 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 08
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2022/ MAGHA 19, 1943 (SAKA) 

 

FINANCIAL GRANT TO NORTH EAST STATES 

 

1060.     SHRI TOKHEHO YEPTHOMI: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of financial grant that has been provided to North East States 

under Disaster Management during 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021- 22; 

and 

 

(b) the details of the amount for each State during the said period,         

year-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

(a) & (b): The primary responsibility for disaster management rests with 

the State Governments concerned. The State Governments undertake relief 

measures in the wake of natural disasters, from the State Disaster 

Response Fund (SDRF), already placed at their disposal, in accordance with 

Government of India’s approved items and norms. Additional financial 

assistance is provided from National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per 

laid down procedure in case of disaster of ‘severe nature’, which includes 

an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team 

(IMCT).  

The detail of state-wise allocation and release under SDRF and NDRF to 

North East States for the year 2018-19 to 2021-22 is at annexure. 

*******



ANNEXURE 

L.S.US.Q.NO. 1060 FOR 08.02.2022 

 

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION AND RELEASES OF FUNDS UNDER SDRF AND NDRF TO 

NORTH EAST STATES DURING THE YEAR 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (AS ON 01.02.2022) 

     (Rs. in crore) 

S.

N. 

State Allocation under SDRF including 

Centre and State share  

Centre’s Share of SDRF Released Release from NDRF 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21* 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

60.00 63.00 278.00 222.40 54.00 56.70 250.00 200.00 132.49 -- 59.34 -- 

2. Assam 532.00 559.00 858.00 686.40 478.80 503.10 772.00 617.60 -- -- 44.37 -- 

3. Manipur 22.00 23.00 47.00 37.60 9.90 30.52 42.00 33.60 -- -- 26.53 -- 

4. Meghalaya 28.00 29.00 73.00 58.40 12.60 38.70 66.00 52.80 -- -- 16.52 -- 

5. Mizoram 20.00 20.00 52.00 41.60 18.00 18.00 47.00 37.60 -- -- -- -- 

6. Nagaland 11.00 12.00 46.00 36.80 9.90 10.80 41.00 32.80 195.99 176.52 1.335 -- 

7. Sikkim 36.00 38.00 56.00 44.80 32.40 34.20 50.00 40.00 54.93 -- 73.86 -- 

8. Tripura 36.00 38.00 76.00 60.80 32.40 34.20 68.00 54.40 171.74 -- 12.93 -- 

TOTAL 745.00 782.00 1486.00 1188.80 648.00 726.22 1336.00 1068.80 555.15 176.52 234.885 -- 

          *The funds released during 2020-21 also include 20% of State Disaster Mitigation Fund (SDMF). 

***** 

 

 


